## Indiana University of Pennsylvania

INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA



## Resolution of Commendation Rachel Johnson

**WHEREAS**, IUP women's swimming student-athlete Rachel Johnson was named the recipient of the prestigious NCAA Division II Elite 90 Award, presented to the athlete with the highest cumulative grade point average participating at the finals site for each of the NCAA's championships;

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Johnson was named a College Sports Communicators (CSC) First-Team Academic All-America and Academic All-District honoree, with a 4.0 grade point average;

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Johnson was selected as the Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference Champion Scholar for the second straight season at the swimming and diving championships;

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Johnson defended her title in the 100-yard breaststroke at the 2023 PSAC championships in March and earned four all-conference honors;

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Johnson earned four All-America honors at the 2023 NCAA Division II Swimming and Diving Championships, finishing as national runner-up in the 100-yard breaststroke and sixth in the 200 breaststroke, in addition to her placement in the 200 and 400 medley relay;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Council of Trustees of Indiana University of Pennsylvania commends Rachel Johnson for her accomplishments.

Approved this 4th day of May, 2023.

Samuel H. Smith, Chair	
IUP Council of Trustees	